

No. 12-622

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CASSENS TRANSPORT COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PAUL BROWN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
INSURANCE ASS'N, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF SELF-
INSURERS, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND AMERICAN
TRUCKING ASS'NS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MARK F. HORNING
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. THEODORE
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
mhorning@steptoe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

BRUCE C. WOOD
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
2101 L Street N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 828-7157
bwood@aiadc.org

Counsel for the American Insurance Association

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America*

RICHARD PIANKA
ATA LITIGATION CENTER
PRASAD SHARMA
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
950 N. Glebe Rd.
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 838-1889

Counsel for American Trucking Associations, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. RICO SHOULD NOT APPLY TO WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS BECAUSE STATE LAW ALLOWS COMPENSATION ONLY UPON PROOF OF A QUALIFYING PERSONAL INJURY 6

II. APPLICATION OF RICO WOULD DISRUPT THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AND EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION PROVISIONS OF STATE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION LAWS THAT ARE CRITICAL TO THE STATUTORY SCHEME..... 9

A. State Workers’ Compensation Laws Preclude Other Remedies for Workplace Injury..... 10

B. RICO Suits Based on Federal Standards Would Disrupt the State Schemes 15

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Nat’l Bank of Detroit</i> , 508 N.W.2d 464 (Mich. 1993)	12
<i>Adkins v. Mireles</i> , 526 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Balcer v. Leonard Refineries, Inc.</i> , 122 N.W.2d 805 (Mich. 1963)	9
<i>Brennan v. Chestnut</i> , 973 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Brown v. Cassens Transport Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 946 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Danielsen v. Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr., Inc.</i> , 941 F.2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Dixon v. Sype</i> , 284 N.W.2d 514 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979)	12
<i>Fry v. Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 88 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Hebert v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 281 N.W. 374 (Mich. 1938)	12
<i>Hesse v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 330 (Mich. 2002)	9, 11, 16
<i>Hubbard v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 927 F.2d 1094 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Lee v. Hunter</i> , No. 98-17084, 2000 U.S. App. Lexis 23898 (9th Cir. Sept. 22, 2000)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Lisecki v. Taco Bell Rests., Inc.</i> , 389 N.W.2d 173 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986).....	13
<i>Moon v. Harrison Piping Supply</i> , 465 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Prine v. Chailland Inc.</i> , 402 F. App'x 469 (11th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Littky</i> , 230 N.W.2d 440 (Mich. Ct. App. 1975).....	12
<i>Tamburello v. Comm-Tract Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Wells v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 364 N.W.2d 670 (Mich. 1984)	11
<i>Yax v. UPS</i> , 196 F. App'x 379 (6th Cir. 2006)	15

STATUTES

MCL § 418.101.....	7
MCL § 418.131.....	7, 11
MCL § 418.141.....	7, 8
MCL § 418.301.....	7, 8, 16
MCL § 418.315.....	14
MCL § 418.385.....	8
MCL § 418.611.....	13
MCL § 418.631.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MCL § 418.631.....	18
MCL § 418.801.....	18
MCL § 418.801.....	14
MCL § 418.841.....	12
MCL § 418.851.....	8
MCL § 418.861a.....	13
MCL § 418.861b.....	14

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

6 Lex K. Larson, <i>Larson's Workers' Compensation</i> (2010)	10, 14
